

Speedy Sheds Premium Series

5-Year Limited Warranty

Coverage

Speedy Sheds ("the Manufacturer") warrants that all **Premium Line** structures are free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of **five** (5) **years** from the date of delivery to the original purchaser ("the Customer"). Notably, siding, flooring, and roofing materials are subject to separate manufacturer warranties.

Material Defects

Defects in materials such as roofing, siding, flooring, and doors are covered under the respective manufacturer's warranty.

Exclusions

This warranty does not cover:

- Normal wear and tear or inherent wood characteristics (e.g., cracking, warping).
- Damages caused by improper maintenance, misuse, neglect, abuse, modifications, or alterations.
- Acts of nature, accidents, vandalism, or failure to follow installation guidelines.
- Any building purchased at a discounted rate due to damage or defects, which are sold "as-is".

Ground Conditions

The warranty does not cover damages resulting from unsuitable ground or foundation conditions. Customers are responsible for ensuring the building is installed on a stable, level foundation.

Workmanship and Installation

This warranty applies only to buildings constructed and assembled by Speedy Sheds or subcontractors working on its behalf. Any third-party modifications or assembly void this warranty.

Electrical Packages

While Speedy Sheds guarantees the quality and functionality of optional electrical components within its structures, it is not responsible for the installation, wiring, or connection of these components to the customer's power source. Any issues arising from electrical connection, compatibility with existing systems, or compliance with local regulations are the customer's responsibility. Customers are advised to hire a licensed electrician for proper installation. By choosing to install electrical packages, customers acknowledge full responsibility for compliance with applicable laws.

Warranty Claims

To initiate a warranty claim, the customer must:

- 1. Notify Speedy Sheds within **30 days** of discovering the defect.
- 2. Submit a description of the issue, supporting images, and proof of purchase.

Upon validation, Speedy Sheds will repair or replace the defective part, ensuring the repair cost does not exceed the original purchase price of the structure. Speedy Sheds reserves the right to inspect the defective or damaged part.

Transferability

This warranty is **non-transferable** and applies only to the original purchaser.

Leveling

Natural settling may occur over time. Re-leveling is not covered under this warranty but can be provided for a fee.

Limitations of Liability

The company's liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of the defective part. Under no circumstances will Speedy Sheds be liable for indirect, incidental, special, consequential, or punitive damages arising from the use of the structure.

Disclaimer

Except for the express warranty provided herein, Speedy Sheds disclaims all other warranties, whether expressed or implied, including implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

This warranty is governed by South Carolina law, and disputes shall be resolved in South Carolina courts.

For warranty inquiries or claims, contact: repairs@speedyshedscompany.com
Speedy Sheds, LLC
323 Oak Hill Rd, McColl, SC 29570